504331686 04/21/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4378372

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATONARP INC.	03/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXION RESEARCH INC.	
Street Address:	2-1-6 SENGEN, TSUKUBA CITY	
City:	IBARAKI	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	305-0047	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14771570
Application Number:	14771925

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-2021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-836-6620

Email: stacey.pflieger@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY

Address Line 1: 1737 KING STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1032865-000078/079	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STACEY PFLIEGER	
SIGNATURE:	/StaceyPflieger/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2017	

Total Attachments: 1 source=Assgn#page1.tif

PATENT 504331686 REEL: 042088 FRAME: 0636

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Atonarp Inc. a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Japan and having a principal place of business at 1-10-18 Shibadaimon Mineto-ku, Tokyo 105-0012 JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has the entire right, title and interest in and to certain new and useful improvements set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/771,570, entitled: DATA PROCESSING DEVICE AND CONTROL METHOD THEREFOR; and U.S. Patent Application No. 14/771,925, entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD THAT GENERATE RECONFIGURATION INFORMATION; and

WHEREAS, Axion Research Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Japan and having a principal place of business at 2-1-6 Sengen, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki 305-0047 Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), (hereinafter referred to as an "Assignee"), "), is desirous of acquiring, and does hereby acquire, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned patent applications, and any patents, reissues and extensions of said patents issuing therefrom, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications, and that the same is unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said patent applications, or any patents, reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents obtained or to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

ATONARP INC.

DATE 3/14/2017

Name:

PRESLOENT + CEO

PATENT REEL: 042088 FRAME: 0637

RECORDED: 04/21/2017